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To the Honorable Chief Justice and Associate Justices of the
Supreme Court of New Jersey. -

This matter was before the Board based on a recommendation for
disbarment filed by Special Master David H. Dugan III. The five-
count complaint charged respondeﬁt with knowing misappropriaticon of
escrow funds in three instances (counts one, two and three},
conflict of interest and false statement to a tribunal (count four)
and recordkeeping violations {count five).

Respondent was admitted to the New Jersey bar in 1970. He is
a scle practitioner in Pennington, Mercer County, New Jersey. From
1870 through 1983 respondent was a professor at Rutgers Law School-

Newark, where he taught courses in federal jurisdiction, contracts,



criminal law and criminal procedure. In 1983 he left the law
school to become legal counsel to several corpcrations in the
Princeton area. In 1990 he established his own law practice in
Pennington. Astonishingly, since respondent opened a trust account
in 1970 and until the investigation of these matters, he did not
take the time to acguaint himself with the rules governing attorney

trust accounting, the Rules of Professional Conduct or attorney

ethics caselaw. The unfortunate picture that emerges from these
proceedings is that of an attorney who toock great liberties with
funds that should have remained in escrow and who failed to
recognize the impropriety of intettwining his business enterprises
with those of his clients.

Before these grievances, respondent had no disciplinary
history. There follows a factual recitation of respondent’s grave

improprieties in each matter cited in the complaint.

I. THE BOYD-HCFER MATTER (COUNT ONE)

This count of the complaint alleges that respondent knowingly
misappropriated éscrow funds when he used for his own purposes a
$51,000 deposit made by Andrew and Margaret Hofer, the buyers of
real estate owned by John and Laura Boyd, respondent’s clients.

Respondent and John Boyd have a-professional relationship of
longstanding. Since 1991, respondent has represented Boyd in

personal as well as business matters. John Boyd is the owner of



Iceland, a skating rink in Hamilton Township, Mercer County, New
Jersey. Respondent regards Boyd as cne of his principal clients,
as well as a friend. In the course of their relationship,
respondent and Boyd have alsoc engaged in business transactions with
each other. 1In addition, respondent has arranged forrtransactions
between Boyd and other «c¢lients of respondent.

On April 16, 1994 the Boyds and the Hofers signed a contract
for the sale of a house located at 7 Castle Howard Court, Princeton
Township, New Jersey. The agreement of sale was prepared by the
Hofers’ attorney. Respondent was familiar with the contract form,
howevexr, and even had it on his computer software.

The agreement called for a $510,000 purchase price and a
$51,000 deposit, to be held in escrow by respondent until closing
of title. Closing was expected to take place scme six weeks later,
May 31, 1994, Paragraph 1 of the agreement 1listed several
contingency provisions, as follows: -

Termite inspection: 14 days
Building inspection: 14 days
Radon inspection: 21 days
Mortgage: 30 days

Mortgage amount: $300,C00
Mortgage term: 30 years

According to respondent, although the contract contained a
mortgage contingency clause, Merrill Lynch, where Mr. Hofer held an
executive position, had already pre-approved a mortgage loan for

the Hofers. Therefore, in respondent’s view, this was a "cash

transaction."




Other contract provisicns pertinent to the deposit were as

follows:

PURCHASE PRICE 5. The escrow deposit shall be made by
personal check on the signing of this Agreement. This
sum shall be held in escrow as stated in Paragraph 1
until closing. In the event of the mutuglly agreeable
termination of this Agreement the escrow deposit shall be
returned to Buver with interest, 3if anv, provided Buver
is not in defaulif***.

TITLE DEFECTS 11. A. If Seller cannot convey title in
accordance with this Agreement, Seller shall have thirty
(30) days from the date of receipt of a written
notification to remove any such title defects. If the
defects have not been removed within the thirty (30)
days, or by the closing date, whichever is later, then,
unless the parties agree in writing to some other period
of time, Seller’s sole c¢bligation shall be to refund
Buver’s down payment (or tg direct the escrow agent to do
so) and to reimburse Buyer for actual cancellation costs
of title examination and survey, and counsel fees. These
costs shall be a lien against the property in favor of
Buyer untii paid. Upon making the refund and
reimbursement, this Agreement shall terminate and neither
Buyer nor Seller shall have any further claim against the
other.

FIRE AND CASUALTY 13. A. Until delivery and acceptance
of the deed, the risk of loss or damage to any part of
the property by fire or o¢ther casualty shall be borne by
Seller.

B, If the buildings on the property are damaged by fire
or other casualty to the extent of $10,000 or more before
the delivery of the deed, Seller shall notify Buyer in
writing, Buyer shall have the option to cancel this
Agreement. Such option must be exercised in writing
within ten (10) days after receiving written notice from
Seller that the monetary extent of such loss or damage
equaled or exceeded $10,000. If Buver elects to_cancel
this Agreement, Seller shall refund the devosit (or




direct the egcrow agent to do so, with interest if the
funds were held in an interest-bearing account) and this
Agreement shall terminate.

ESCROW AGENT 25. Seller and Buyer agree that any escrow
agent serving under this Agreement shall incur no
liability except for the escrow agent’s own willful
misconduct. The escrow agent is not responsible for the
collaection of the proceeds of the deposit check but shall
take reasonable, prompt steps tec attempt collection.
Seller and Buyer jointly and severally indemnify and hold
such escrow agent harmless against and from any claim,
loss, liability, cost or expense, including reasonable
attorneys’ fees, resulting from any dispute or litigation
concerning the escrow agent’s duties or services under
this Agreement. The escrow deposit shall be held and
disbursed in accordance with Paragraph 1 and the cther
terms of this Agreement. If either partv refuses to
permit a proposed distribution of the escrow deposit, the
escrow agent shall continue to hold the escrow deposit
and thereafter may pav it to the party or wparties
entitied to it only upon receipt of either (a) a2 notice
from the objecting partv permitting distributicen, (b}
notices signed by Seller and Buver directing disposition
of the escrow deposit, or (c) a judgment or order of a
court of competent durisdiction. Upon payment of the
Deposit as provided in this Agreement, the 2scrow agent
shall be released from all liability with respect to the
escrow deposit. Nothing herein shall be deemed to
preclude the escrow agent from acting as legal counsel
for Buyer or Seller, as the case may be. [Emphasis
added] .

[Exhibit P-2]

Consistent with the terms of the contract, on April 18, 18%4
respondent deposited in his trust account a $51,000 check
representing the deposit paid by the Hofers. On that same day
respondent used for his own purposes $30,000 of the $51,000 deposit
by issuing a $10,000 trust account check payable to himself and a

$20,000 trust account check payable to Pennytown Enterprises, Inc.
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(“Pennytown”), a business venture in which respondent had é twenty
percent interest. The memo portions of the two checks read “Boyd-
Adv Fees” and “LN Due May 31, 1994,” respectively. Ten days later,
on April 28, 1994, respondent used the balance of the $51,000
deposit by wire-transferring $21,030 from his trust account to EPV,
a company in which he held a seven percent interest.

Respondent claimed that he had John Boyd’s authorization tc
borrow the escrow funds. He conceded, however, that he had not
asked the Hofers’ or +their attorney’s permission to use the
deposit. According to respendent, he did not try to obtain their
consent because he believed at the time that the deposit belonged
solely to the Boyds.!

Before the closing respondent returned the $51,000 amount to
his trust account. Closing of title took place on May 18, 1954.
Every dollar from the closing proceeds was used to pay off a
$387,000 first mortgage and a $90,000 second mortgage on the
property, both held by United Jersey Bank Central, in addition to
$33,000 in closing costs.

As mentioned earlier, neither the Heofers nor their attorney

had any knowledge that respondent had spent the $51,000 deposit for

! Laura Boyd also signed the contract as seller and, according

to John’s testimony, was the “keeper of our financial issues.”
Although there is a reference 1in the record that Boyd told
respondent that he would confer with his wife, there is nothing
indicating that she consented to the use of the funds or that Boyd
had legal authority to act in his wife’s behalf.
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his own benefit. Respondent admitted at the ethics hearing that he
was wrong in not obtaining the Hofers’ approval to his use of the
$51,000. Respondent testified that he did not do so because he
believed at the time that the deposit was non-refundable and,
therefore, the exclusive property of the Boyds. The alleged basis
for respondent’s belief was that the character of the transaction
was a cash sale because of the Hofers’ waiver of the mortgage
contingency clause. Respondent acknowledged, however, that, if
other contract contingencies were not satisfied — such as, for
example, a satisfactory building inspection report — the Hofers
could cancel the agreement and demand the return of their deposit.

John Boyd confirmed at the ethics hearing that he had given
respondent permission to use the deposit as a loan. Boyd claimed
an understanding that the sale was non-contingent and that he was
the only person who could “pull the plug.” Boyd’s testimony on the
ilssue of consent, however, differed from his prior statement to an
OAE investigator at a pre-hearing interview. Initially, Boyd told
the OAE that he had no recollection of respondent’s request to use
the funds for éersonal purposes. By the time of the ethics
however, Boyd had remembered giving respondent’s authorizatijion to
use the deposit:

I went over my personal calendar to figure cut the

datelines. I asked Steve what his reccllections were and

based on his recollections and my recollections, I spoke

to my wife who is the keeper of cur financial issues, she

handles the checkbook, what her recollecitions were, and
based on that, I pieced together a much clearer picture

7



for today.
[T10/29/1996 199]

Respondent professed no knowledge of In re Hollendonner, 102

N.J. 21 {1985}, which he allegedly never read. That case
established the principle that the unauthorized use cf escrow funds
is akin to the unauthorized use of client trust funds, warranting

disbarment under In re Wilson, 81 N.J. 451 (1979). In essence,

respondent urged a finding that his use of the escrow funds could
not be knowing misappropriation because (1) he was unaware of

Hollendonner and (2) he had an honest, but mistaken, belief that

the funds were the sole property of Boyd, who had allegedly
consented to their use. Respondent admitted that, in hindsight, he
should have secured the Hofers’ authorization to the esarly release
of the deposit and should have offered a second mortgage to
guarantee its payment. Acccrding to respondent, he had utilized
that procedure in other transactions where his "clients had used

real estate deposits before the closing of title.

IT. THE MEZEY-DRUCKER MATTER (COUNT TWO)

Respondent was the attorney for Frederick Mezey, also an

attecrney, in a lawsuit captioned Zachariah Drucker and Drucker

Construction of USA, TInc. v. Frederick €. Mezev, the Estate of

Louls A. Mezey, the Estate of Deborah A. Cohen and/or Mezey, Mezey

& Cohen. Zachariah Drucker was represented by Jeremy Doppelt. The

tortuous history of this litigation was marked by personal
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animosity and distrust, chiefly between Doppelt and Mezey. Both
sides acknowledged that the cost of their involvement in the case
greatiy exceeded the value of the claim.

Respondent’s troubles in this matter stemmed from his use of
$10,000 paid by Mezey to settle the lawsuit. This was the parties’
second settlement; Mezey had defaulted on his obligations under
the first settlement, prompting a second round of litigation.
However, shortly before the return date on several applications for
various forms of relief, including sanctions against respondent,
the parties at last reached another settlement.

The terms of this settlement were spelled out in a letter from
Doppelt to respondent, dated September 13, 1S$93. In relevant part,
that letter stated as follows:

Dear Mr. Gifis:

This letter wiil serve to follow up t@e latest of

our many phone conversations over the last few days with

respect to the above-captioned matters. We have adreed

to settle both of the above-captioned matters on the
following terms and conditions:

1. Mezey, Mezey & Cchen will make a payment in the
amount of $10,000.00 which will be payable to Jeremy
Doppelt, P.A. Attorney Trust Account.

2. Mezey, Mezey & Cohen will not levy or take any other
action with respect to such funds.

* * *

5. Mezey, Mezey & Cohen represents that there are no
matters pending in any court in which Mezey, Mezey &
Cohen or any of its partners, present or past, has filed
an action, suilt or other matter against Zacharia Drucker
~or Drucker Construction of USA, Inc. other than Mezey,



Mezey & Cohen vs. Zacharia Drucker which bears Docket No.
L-11932-92.

7. Zacharia Drucker and Drucker Construction of USA,
Inc. will provide a General Release to Mezey, Mezey &
Cohen which will release all claims which they may have
either jointly or severally against Mezey, Mezey & Cochen
including but not limited to the proceeds of any matter
presently being handled by Mezey, Mezey & Cohen in which
either or both of them are plaintiffs or counterclaimants
and will agree to assign the proceeds, if any, which may
be recovered in such action{s) to Mezey, Mezey & Cohen.
(In this regard, neither Zacharia Drucker ncr Drucker
Construction of USA, Inc. makes any representation that
there will be any proceeds.)

8. Zacharia Drucker and Drucker Construction of USA,
Inc. will execute a Warrant In Satisfaction of the
Judgement obtained in Drucker Construction of USA, Inc.
vs. Continental Insurance Company of New Jersey.

* * *

10. You will obtain the $10,000.C00 from Mezey, Mezey &
Cohen and will deposit same in your attorney <trust
account. You will cbtain these funds within cne week of
this date. Such funds will be held bv vou in escrow ang
for no purpose other than helding same untii I send vou
the General Release and Warrant In Satisfaction of
Judgement referred to _in Paragraphs 7 & 8 after which
time vou will send the funds to me. After receiving such
funds and such fupnds clearing vour attorney trust
account, vou will advise me in writing. I will then
prepare the General Release and Warrant in Satisfaction
of Judgement to be executed by Zacharia Drucker and
Drucker Construction of USA, Inc.

* * *

12. You will send me your attorney trust account check
in the amount of $10,000 payable to my attorney trust
account upon receipt of the Release and Warrant in
Satisfaction of Judgement from me.

13, In light of the prior proceedings in this matter and
at the risk of beating a dead horse, this will confirm

10



that vour client has agreed that it will not take any
action of any kind whatsoever which will interfere with
my receipt of the 510,000 figure and the proceeds of the
levy referred to above, and my depositing same into my
attorney trust account and disbursing same to my firm.

You will ncote that I have placed a signature line
for you at the bottom of this letter to confirm that this
letter accurately reflects the terms of the settlement of
the above-~referenced matters. Please sign it and fax it
back to me prior to 6:00 P.M. tonight so that we will not
have o proceed with the Court Ordered Supplemental
Proceeding Deposition of your client tomorrow at 11:00
A.M. If I do not receive this letter back signed by ycu
by 6:00 P.M., I will expect to see your client tomorrow
as per the terms of Judge Rockoff’s Order. [Emphasis
added] .

[Exhibit P-11]

The letter makes it obvious that an essential element of the
settlement was the assurance that Mezey would not interfere with
Doppelt’s receipt of the $10,000. Asked at the ethics hearing why
he had insisted that the $10,000 be held in escrow, Doppelt replied
as follows:

*** T did not want to have to trust Mezey to come up with
the $10,000 since he had given me no indication
throughout my dealings with him that his word was
reliable. I, therefore, -- I don’t know whether I
suggested that I hold the money in trust until settlement
documents would be prepared that were acceptable or
whether Mr, Gifis suggested that he heold it rather than
me. I don’t remember which way but it ended up where he
would be holding the money in his trust account, and I
was very particular in my September letter to make clear
that that money was to be held in trust and for no cother
reason other than to be sent to me. That’s how that came

about.
* Kk 0k

I didn’t trust [respondentfs] client and that’s why I
required the funds to be held in a trust account.
: [T10/28/96 116,136]

11



After reviewing this letter, respondent handwrote three
additions on it, “faxed” the letter back to Doppelt at 6:00 P.M. of
that same day, September 13, 1993, and signed the bottom of the
letter, which had the following provision:

THIS LETTER ACCURATELY REFLECTS THE TERMS OF THE

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WHICH WE HAVE ENTERED TINTO WITH

RESPECT TO THE ABOVE-REFERENCED MATTERS. {Emphasis
added] .

[Exhibit P-11]
At the same time respondent “faxed” a memorandum to Doppelt
explaining his handwritten changes to the settlement terms:

BEnclosed please find your Settlement Memo, with some
minor modifications endorsed thereupon and signed by me.
I have conferred with Mr. Mezey who suggested the
modifications and is otherwise in agreement with the
terms set forth.

In case you cannot read my writing let me highlight the
changes from your text:

5. add ‘to the best of its knowledge’. Fred is without
any knowledge of any such suits by his former partners.

7. add ‘and will execute Assignment thereof.’ Fred
wants a specific assignment document.

8. add ‘and dismiss Appeal with prejudice.’” I assume
this was an oversight. Our agreement included a
withdrawal by you of your appeal cn the Default Judgment.

I assume that a Settlement Agreement will be drafited by
you (since you are the only one now getting paid on this
case) which will incorporate the terms of this Settlement
Letter.

By copy of this letter I am directing Fred to deliver to
me as soon as possible the settlement funds in the amount
of $10,000. [Emphasis added].

[Exhibit P-~12]
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On September 21, 1883, Mezey gave respondent a $10,000 check
to fund the settlement. The check was drawn against the business
account of Mezey’s law firm, Mezey, Mezey & Cohen, alsoc a defendant

in the lawsuit. Exhibit P-18.

The record 1is silent about any further communications or
discussions cpncerning the settlement from September 13 through
September 23, 1983. During a telephone conversation with Judge
Rockoff on September 23, 1993, Doppelt informed the judge about the
settlement. At the judge’s direction, Doppelt sent him the
following letter on September 24, 1893:

Dear Judge Rockoff:

This letter will serve to follow up my September 23, 1953

phone conversation with you at which time I indicated to

you that the parties to the above-referenced matters have
settled all issues in both matters.

I am enclosing a copy c¢f a letter dated September 13,
1993 which I faxed to Mr. Gifis which sets forth the
terms of the parties’ agreement. You will note that Mr.
Gifis made three handwritten changes in my letter. The
change to Paragraph 5 (the addition of ‘to the best of
its knowledge’ would not be inciuded in the more formal
settlement agreement since Mr. Mezey has confirmed that
no actions were filed by any other members of Mezey,
Mezey & Cohen). I have no objection to the other two
changes (with respect teo Paragraph 7, my client executing
the requested assignment and with respect to Paragraph 8,
dismissing the appeal with prejudice).

I am in the process of preparing a more formal Settlement
Lgreement, Assignment, Release, Warrant In Satisfaction
of Judgement and other Settlement Documents. I expect to
be able to file a Warrant satisfying the Consent
Judgement in Drucker Construction of USA, Inc. v.
Continental Insurance Company in short order. I am
enclosing a copy of a letter which I have sent this day
to the clerk of the Appellate Division indicating that I
have withdrawn the Appeal which I filed of Your Honor's
denial of the motion which I filed to vacate the default

13



judgement in Mezey, Mezey & Cohen v. Zacharia Drucker &
Drucker Construction ¢f USA, Inc.***. [Emphasis added].
[Exhibit P-13]

It is obvicus — and Doppelt sc testified — that Doppelt
believed on September 13, 1993, when he sent a letter to respondent
outlining the terms of the settlement, that he and respondent had
reached a settlement agreement. Doppelt testified that, relying on
the settlement, he nad withdrawn his order to show cause
application before Judge Rockoff as well as the appeal from the
judge’s denial to wvacate a default judgment against Drucker.

Respondent testified, however, that he viewed his
understanding with Doppelt as an agreement “in principle” to settle
for $10,000:

***% We agreed to settle it in principle before the return

date of an Order to Show Cause, but there were, at least

in my mind, and at the specific direction of Mr. Mezey,

significant matters due to be negotiated and resolved***.
[Emphasis added].

[T10/29/1996 25%-60]
Respondent cited as cne example of “significant matters to be
negoctiated and resolved” an assignment to Mezey of any Jjudgments
that might be recovered in litigation that Mezey was still handling
for Drucker. Respcndent’s testimony in this context, however, ran
counter to his memcrandum to Doppelt acknowledging Mezey’'s
agreement with nearly all of the settlement terms spelled out in
Doppelt’s letter, save for three “minor modifications.”
After receiving a copy c¢f Doppelt’s September 24, 1993 letter

to Judge Rockoff, respondent did not contact the Jjudge to
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contradict or clarify any of the contents of the letter.
Respondent did nothing to correct Doppelt’s or the judge’s
understanding that there was a final settlement, instead of a
settlement “in principle.” By this time Mezey had already given
respondent a check for $10,000.

On Octcocber 8, 1993, two weeks after respondent deposited
Mezey’s check in his trust account, he used the entire $10,000 for
his own purposes. There is a dispute as to whether respondent
obtained Mezey’s approval to the use of the funds, as seen below.
It is uncontested, however, that respondent availed himself of the
$10,000 without Doppelt’s or Drucker’s knowledge or consent.?
Accorxding to Doppelt, he never received any communication from
respondent indicating that the monies were nc longer in escrow.
Doppelt testified that, although he did not verify whether the
monies had been depbsited and had remained untouched in
respondent’s trust account, he would not have withdrawn his motion
before Judge Lockoff if respondent had not made that representation
to him.

On November 8, 1993, four weeks after respondent took the
$10,000, Doppelt submitted a draft of the settlement documents to

respondent. Doppelt’s cover letter stated as follows:

? The record is silent on whether respondent obtained the

approval of the other defendants in the suit, including Mezey,
Mezey & - Cohen. As noted above, the 510,000 check given to
respondent was drawn against the business account of Mezey, Mezey
& Cohen.

15




***T trust that there is no documentation which you will
require other than the Warrant In Satisfaction of
Judgement and Release to send the $10,000.00 which vou
are holding in vyour attornev trust account. If my
assumption is incorrect, please advise. I recognize that
you at one time requested an ‘Assignment’ of the proceeds
of EDPAS matter. Frankly, I believe that the Release
should be sufficient since it has such language therein.
If you would like a more formal document, please prepare
one and I will have my client sign it. [Emphasis added].
[Exhibit P-14]

After respondent received this letter, he did nothing to
correct Doppelt’s stated understanding that the funds were being
safeguarded in respondent’s trust account.

More than one month later, on December 13, 1993, respondent
“faxed” a memorandum to Doppelt proposing some changes in the
language of the release. Respondent asked Doppelt to obtain
Drucker’s signature on the documents, if the changes were
satisfactory to Doppelt. Respondent then assured Doppelt that,
“[uipon receipt of these documents, properly execgﬁed, I will remit
the final consideration of 310,000 as per ocur agreement.” Exhibit
R-2.

Doppelt was unable to deliver the settlement documents soon
thereafter. Drucker was in Israel and allegedly could not return
to the United States because of an indictment against him. Two
months later, February 28, 1994, Dcoppelt wrote a letter to
respondent enclosing the executed documents and requesting that
respondent “forward [his] trust account check in the amcunt of

$10,000.00 ***_ ~“ A week and a half later, March 11, 1994,

16



respondent sent to Doppelt a $10,000 check from his trust account.
Respondent had replenished the account with his own funds.
Respondent told the OAE, during a pre-hearing interview, that he
had “stalled” Doppelt for about ten days until he had sufficient
funds in his trust account to send to Doppelt.

In defense of his use c¢f the 310,000, respondent claimed a
belief that Doppelt’s consent was not necessary because, in
respondent’s view, the $10,000 belonged to Mezey alone. As noted
earlier, respondent maintained that, on October 8, 19383, when he

availed himself of tThe monies, the Mezev~Drucker litigation had a

settlement “in principle” only, subject to the delivery of the
release, the assignment and other documents mentioned -in the
settlement negotiations. Respondent contended that the negotiations
had continued through December 1893, months after the $10,000 had
been received. Respondent argued that, since tgere was no final
settlement at that point, the funds were not technically escrow
funds, to be held inviolate for delivery to Doppelt; they were
Mezey’s funds alone. Respondent denied having affirmatively told
Doppelt that he héd the $10,000 in his trust account, pointing out
that he had intenticnally phrased hils communications to Doppelt to
avoid making that representation. For example, respondent asserted,
the only time that he mentioned the $10,000 to Doppelt was in his
memorandum to Doppelt of September 13, 1993, which made no

representation that the funds were being kept in escrow:
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By copy of this letter I am directing Fred to deliver to
me as soon as possible the settlement funds in the amount
of $10,000.

[Exhibit P~12]

Respondent was asked at the ethics hearing why he had not
dispelled Doppelt’s belief, menticned in several letters to
respondent, that the $10,000 sum was being kept intact in
respondent’s trust account. The following exchange toock place
between the presenter and respcndent:

Q. Now, did you ever advise ([Doppelt] after [you]

received this letter that you were not holding $10,000 in

your trust account?

A. No, I did not.

Q. And is there some interpretaticon of that letter that
you made that would not have required that response from
you?

A. I had received the $10,000. When the documents were
ready and fully negotiated, Mr. Dcppelt would have been
paid, whether from me or from Fred. So I didn’t -- I
didn’t regard that as a problem.

Q. Just as an attorney, did the words in your trust
account, did they jump out at you when you got this
letter that maybe this 1s something I'd better -- I’d

better clear the air, I’'d better correct?
A. No, not really.

Q. You didn’t deny that you got and you read the letter,
though?

A. I didn’t deny I got it and I read the letter.

0. And according to the corrected ledger card that you
provided with us -- provided to us -- by the time that
you got this letter, you had already taken the $10,000;

is that correct?

A, By November 8, the 510,000 was no longer in the

18



funds were not in respondent’s trust account.

respondent would keep them untouched.

escrow account, that’s correct.

Q. So can you recall as you sit here today whether you
knew that when you got this letter?

A. As I indicated, whether the $10,000 was in the trust
account cor in some other account, I knew that I was
obliged to fund the settlement of $10,00C when it was
ready, or Fred would, depending upon whether I could
persuade him to put up a second $10,000.

[T10/29/1596 348-50]

0. Now, vyou’ve looked, I am sure, at the course of
correspondence between ycurself and Mr. Doppelt regarding
these issues and in particular regarding the $10,0007

A. Yes.

Q. Do you concede that Mr. Doppelt was reasonable in
expecting that those funds were in your trust account
that whole time?

A. He probably believed the funds were in my trust
account during the period.
(T10/29/1996 354])

In reality, Doppelt was unaware that the $10,000 settlement

“{i]f anyone had asked me for permission not to escrow that money,

I would have gone right to Judge Rockoff.”

Doppelt trusted that

Doppelt testified that,

Mezey, too, testified that he did not know that respondent had

used the $10,000:

Cross examination by Mr. Walder:

Q. You had no objection, did you to Gifis’ use of this
$10,000, you just don’t recall it; isn’t that a fact?

19



AL I was not aware that he had used it.

Q. My question 1s, you had no objection if he used it,
you Jjust don’t recall whether or not you granted him
permission; isn’t that so?

Al No.

0. Is i1t correct that you would not have had any
objection but you don’t recall?

A, I said I didn’t know if I would have had any

objection but I didn’t recall the subject coming up.
(T10/28/1996 157-58]

Mezey understood that the $10,000 would remain unused in

respondent’s trust account until the settlement was finalized:

Q. What was your understanding of what was to be done
with the 310,000 deposit?

A. Mr. Gifis was to hold it until the settlement was
cecmpleted.
' (T10/28/1996 14413

Respondent recounted a different story. Respondent testified
that, before Mezey gave him the $10,000 check, they discussed
respondent’s request for the temporary use of the funds. The
following was respondent’s version of the events:

A. I sent Fred a copy of my ncte to  Jeremy [Doppelt]

directing him to send me the money within seven days or

something, and I called Fred to tell him it was coming,

and I said, If you have an extra $10,000, I could use it,
trying to get some payment on account.

* Several portions of the record allude to Mezey’s denial, during a pre-hearing interview by
the OAE, of consenting to respondent’s use of the $10,000. The transcript of that interview, Exhibit
R-16, was not admitted into evidence. It was marked for identification only.
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And he said, I don’t even have $10,000.

I said, Well, vou better find it somewhere. 2And I told

him that it would take a month or more for the settlement

to gel and could I use the money in the interim and then

if he found a second $10,000 he could put it in, and if

he didn’t, I would have to put it back but at least I can

solve my own immediate prcoblem that way.

Q. What did he say?

L. He said, I have nco preoklem with that.

Q. And did you do so?

A. Yes. As soon as I got the money I utilized it, I
forget exactly what for, but I utilized it at that time.
[T10/29/19%6 266].

The record does not reveal the basis for respondent’s
statement that it would take “a month or more for the settlement to
gel.” Conceivably, Doppelt could have delivered the documents to
respondent, duly executed by Drucker, within a very short time.
Indeed, at one point, when respondent complained to Doppelt that
the release had not been properly notarized, within one day Doppelt
had presented respondent with proper notarization of Drucker’s
signature, even though Drucker was in Israel.

At the ethics hearing, the special master wanted to know why
respondent had asked Mezey for the $10,000 right away if respondent
thought that it would take a couple of months for the settlement to
be documented. Respondent replied as follows:

Fred had been wvery delinquent in payling me and yet he was

able to come up with his $10,000 in the matter of a day

when it was for someone else. That annoyed me. I asked

him if I could use it because I really need it and said
you can always put up a second 510,000 in a month or two,
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and if you can’t, then I’11 put it back, and he agreed to
that. It was really an effort on my part to get him to
put up a second $10,000. [I] thought it was the last
$10,000 I'd probably see in the case.

[T10/29/1996 408].

The presenter from the 0Office of Attorney Ethics’ (“OAE")
attempted tc show that respondent had deliberately misdated a
memorandum from respondent to Mezey about the use of the $1G,000.
Presumably, the presenter’s objective was to assall respondent’s
credibility, rather than urge a finding that respondent fabricated
a document. Indeed, the formal ethics complaint did not charge
respondent with such impropriety.

In this context the record discloses the following:

After respondent learned that ©CAE 1investigators had
interviewed Mezey about this matter, respondent sent to the CAE a
letter with enclosures, in an effort to show to the OAE that he had
discussed the use of the 510,000 with Mezey before he withdrew the
funds. All parties agreed that, although respondent’s letter to
the OCAE was dated August &, 1994, it should have been dated
September 9, 1994. Exhibit P-2B (first page). That letter states,
in relevant part:

I am also enclosing aﬁ inveoice and fax memo to Mr. Mezey

both dated April 20, 1894. You will note that the cover

meme [to Mezey] does reference my application of the
$10,000 to my fee account***., [Emphasis added].
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The cover memo referenced by respondent is the third page of
Exhibit P-28. 1In it, respondent reminded Mezey that, in November
1983, Mezey had approved respondent’s use of the $10,000 in escrow.
That memo xeads as follows, in part:

We have had a standing arrangement for you to give me a
retainer of $1,000 on all new matters and for me to bill
you at the conclusion of each matter for my actual time
at my discounted rate to you of $100/hour. We modified
this arrangement when I took on your divorce appeal so
that you have been paying me $1,000 per month on account
and you had permitted me to applv the $10,000 ‘Drucker
Settlement’ fund to my accruing fees last November*® in
the hope that you could replace those funds with an
additional $10,000 when the settlement documents were
finally perfected. You will recall that this finally
occurred in late February but you were at that point
unable to replace the $10,000 and as agresd I replaced
the funds and issued my trustee check to Jeremy to
finally end a very troublesome litigation. This has left
me with a very large amount still owing and to make
matters worse you have discontinued the $1,000 monthly
retainer program as of the end of January***. [Emphasis
added] .

Accordiﬁg to the presenter, during Mezey’s_testimony at the
ethics hearing it was revealed for the first time that respondent
had misrepresented to the OARE that he had “faxed” the cover memo to
Mezey on April 20, 1894. Actually, the communication that
respondent had sent to Mezey on April 20, 1994, was a different
memo, which made no mention whatsoever to respondent’s use of the
$10,000. Mezey testified that he received respondent’s cover memo

(dated April 20, 1994) on September 9, 1994, after Mezey met with

4 Respondent used the $10,000 before November 1993 (October

8, 1993)}.
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the OAE representatives to talk about respondent’s use of the
eSCrow.

After respondent heard this testimony from Mezey, he conceded
that the cover memo that he had given to the OAE in September 1994
had not been sent tc Mezey on April 20, 1994 the date on the memo.
Respondent’s new testimony was that the memo had been sent sometime
between April 20, 1994 and June 15, 18%4, the date of respondent’s
first interview with the OAE about this matter. Respondent offered
the following explanation for the date mix-up:

***After my interview with the Ethics folks in September,
they immediately went up to see Fred the next day. He
called me and said, What’s going on? And we had a
discussion about it.

And at that time he said he doesn’t recall anything aboat
giving me the permission to use the $10,000, nothing.

I said, Fred, we had several conversaticons about it. How
cculd you not remember?

But as I said, you know, he wasn’t paying me and I
thought that this was his way of making certain he’d
never have te pay me. 5o I said, Let me look in my file
and send you what I can that might remind you. I found
the April 20 invoice and I printed off my computer this
document from my home computer which was on file at the
time but undated because this is filled cut at the bottom
by hand. I then faxed it to him together with my letter
to Mike Sweeney and I suggested a letter he should send
correcting his misstatements the day before, and then I
hand carried this down and delivered it to Mike, I think,
at the Justice Complex down in Trenton and I thought that
was the end of that issue.

***But anyway, so how the dating mistake came about, and
I printed off and gave you one if you wanted, a blank
that comes out of my computer because the date is not
inserted by machine, it’s inserted by hand, and when I
sent it in September to Mr. Mezey to remind him of what
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had occurred previocusly, I thought that it had been sent
on the same date so I put it down, and I picked 9:00 a.m.
because I usually do stuff first thing in the morning
when I am at home and 1ike that.
[T1C0/29/1996 274-77]
As noted earlier, it is presumed that the presenter’s purpose
in proving that respondent “faxed” the cover memo to Mezey in

September 1994, instead of April 1994, was to impeach respondent’s

credibility.

Another topic brought out at the ethics hearing concerned
respondent’s failure to give the OAE two relevant communications
that he had sent to Mezey on September 9, 1894. The first was a
“fax” memo to Mezey attempting to refresh Mezey’'s recollection
about consenting to respondent’s use of the $10,000 and asking
Mezey to confirm to the OAE that he had given respondent permissiocn
to use the funds; the second was a draft of a letter from Mezey to
the OAE, which respondent had prepared for Mezey’s signature. The
first piece of cofrespondence, respondent’s memo to Mezey, read as
follows:

As you are now aware I have been selected for a Demand

Audit of my attorney trust account. One of the
transactions they have identified for inquiry is my
handling of the Drucker Settiement funds. You gave me

510,000 to fund the last aspect of the fee refund in
anticipation of a settlement in that amount which Jeremy
and I had agreed upon. This was on September 24, 1993.
Shortly thereafter in view of the mounting work I was
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doing on your various matters and since the Drucker
matter was itself nearing an end (as to phase 2), I asked
you if I could apply the $10,000 towards my fees and you
agreed provided that if you were not in a position to
fund the settlement when the documentation was in fact
ready that I would have to restcre the funds and wait for
my fees until you have a cash infusion from Brass Castle
or from a sale of one or more of your lots at Honeybrook.
We both knew that with Drucker in Israel and negotiations
on the language of the Release and of an Assignment of
his interest in the litigation you were handling still
underway that it would be several weeks before the funds
were in fact needed and I told you I had a personal need
for the cash.

In any event this is my recollection and I certainly
would not have invaded the $10,000 funds you entrusted to
me for one purpose without your express permission. This
is what I told the Ethics investigators and it is wvital
to me that you confirm that I did in fact have your
permission to apply the settlement funds to my own
account (either as an application of fees due me or as a
borrowing depending upon whether you were able to replace
the settlement funds at a later date.) Since your
recollection was not consistent with mine, I would like
you to send a letter to Mr. Sweeney now rather than
waiting for the transcript of your interview to be
corrected.

My record keeping was scomewhat incomplete and I expect to
be criticized for this by the auditcrs but I must
persuade them that I did in fact honor the integrity of
funds in the account to avoid more serious discipline,
Of course, no cne has claimed any loss of entrusted funds
and no misappropriations in fact occurred. But there
were several instances like Drucker where funds were
given to me for one purpose and with the client’s
permission were used for another purpose {usually a
short—term loan to ancther client while the funds were to

be idle in my trust account). They will now attempt to
verify that I indeed had permission from client A to use
the funds to benefit ciient B. Yours 1is the only

instance in which entrusted funds were used by me for my
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own purposes, again with client permission.®

I have drafted a letter for you to send and I enclose a
cover to my dinvoice of April 20, 1994 which doces
reference the fact that you had agreed to apply $1G, 000
towards my fees in November of 1993 but then those funds
had been returned to fund the Drucker payment when you
were not in a position to do sc., This cover memo can be
used to refresh your recollection and you may send it and
my invoice to Mr. Sweeney if you like.

This is critically important to me. I regret having to
involve you but I really need your support. Thanks.
[Exhibit P-~63]

On that memo respondent handwrote the following:

Thanks! Please send letter today (before you leave for
vacation) .

The following is the letter that respondent drafted for
Mezey’s signature, addressed to the OAE:
Dear Mr. Sweeney:

Further to my interview of last Friday, I have reviewad
a recent invoice from Mr. Gifis and do now recall that he
did ask my permission to apply the $10,000 I gave him to
{sic] as a fee refund for the Drucker matter to his own
fee account on the understanding that if I was unable tc
provide a second $10,000 when the funds were actually
needed that he would return the funds. Mr. Gifis had
been doing a tremendous amount of work for me on a very
limited retainer basis and I was agreeable to this
arrangement. And I may well have been able to replace
the funds if I had not been obligated to pay some back
real estate taxes of about $10,000 on my residence to
avoid a sale of a tax certificate on same.

I will correct my transcribed interview to accord with my
present recollection when you send me same but in the
meantime wanted to set the record straight.

> This is not an accurate statement. In the Bovd matter, too,

respondent used the funds for his own benefit.
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Very truly vours,
Frederick C. Mezey

cc: Steven H. Gifis, Esg.
[Exhibit P-64]

Mezey never sent the proposed letter to the OAE. Asked by the
presenter why not, Mezey answered as follows:

Q. ***Do you recall 1f vyou ever tock Mr. Gifis up on his
advise to send me that letter?

A. No, I did not.
Q. Why not?

A. It wasn’t corresct.
[(T10/28/1996 184]

It is undisputed that respondent never gave the OAE presenter
a copy of the above two communications. Respondent gave this

explanation for his omission:

I would have been happy to show it to him. It didn’t
contain anything that I thought was improper but it was
communication from me to Fred asking for a client to help
me in recalling correctly what I thought had transpired
between us,.

[T10/29/1996 276]

Later in the hearing respondent declared that he had not given
the two documents to the OAE because the presenter had not asked

for them.

ITI. THE POLLARD MATTER (COUNT THREE)

This count charged respondent with knowing misappropriation of

escrow funds by lending a $6,500 real estate deposit to one of his
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clients, without the consent of the parties to the transaction.

On June 16, 1893 Margaret Pollard, respondent’s mother-in-law,
contracted to buy certain property from Paul and Lisa Lamon. The
contract specified that the $6,500 deposit was tc be held in escrow
by respondent, as the buyer’s attorney, until closing of title or
the cancellation cof the contract. The mortgage contingency clause
was deleted by agreement.

On June 16, 1993 respondent deposited the 56,500 in his trust
account, 1in accordance with the agreement. The closing of title
took place on July 30, 1953,

Respondent admitted that he did not hold the deposit inviolate
in his trust account. Specifically, on July 9, 1993 respondent lent
$6,000 of the funds to another client, Katherine Boyd (John Boyd’s
sister), who needed the mcney to make a mortgage payment.
Respondent explained that he extended the loan to:Katherine Boyd in
order to win “brownie points with her.” According to respondent,
Katherine believed that he was improperly favoring her brother,
John, in another transaction in which respondent was representing
both.

In seven days Katherine repaid the loan, which was unsecured
and bore no interest. Respondent never consulted with or received
the consent of either his mother-in-law or the sellers to use the
deposit monies.

For this impropriety, too, respondent offered a justification.
Ls with the Boyd case, respondent claimed that the deposit belonged
to Mrs. Polilard, the buyer, because it was a cash sale.
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Accordingly, respondent argued, he did not have to ask the
permission of the sellers for the use cof the deposit. &as to Mrs.
Pollard’s affirmative consent, respondent added, that was also
unnecessary because he had a power-of-attorney from her; hence, her
express consent was not required.® Respondent declared that the
money was V“sitting idle in the trust account*** it was a 5 day
lecan***and I felt extremely comfortable about this and I knew that
I wouldn’t need the 56,500 from my mother-in-law’s case until a few
weeks down the road***.” Respondent characterized the lecan from
Mrs. Pollard to Katherine Boyd as an “internal matter.” In support
of the propriety of his conduct, respondent maintained that he
could just as easily have taken the funds cut of Mrs. Pollard’s

personal account, over which he had check-writing power.

IV. THE JERSEY PRECAST MATTER (COUNT FOUR) -

This count of the complaint alleged that respondent engaged in
a conflict cof interest situation by entering into a business
transaction with a c¢lient, and that he made a false statement to a
bankruptcy Court;

In July 1992 respondent was retained by Leo Jasien and Virgil

Carroll, @principals in a business known as Jersey Precast

8 The power-of-attcocrney was not notarized. Respondent
conceded that this circumstance rendered the power-of-attorney
ineffective. Respondent claimed, however, that subsequent

notarizaticon would have validated the document.
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Corporaticn (“Jersey Precast”}, to represent the company in various
lawsuits and <c¢laims 1invelving delinguency of its Zfinancial
obligations.

On July 27, 1993 Jasien and Carroll authorized respondent to
liguidate 4,620 shares of common stock of New Era Bank, one of
Jersey Precast’s creditors. Both individuals authorized respondent
to liguidate the stock, pay $15,000 tc himself for his sexrvices,
pay $5,000 to Jersey Precast and to invest the balance in his sole
discretion until such funds were needed. Respondent was instructed
to keep the funds “reasonably liquid.” The stated purpose of the
liquidation was to assure that enough funds would be available for
the professional services required if the corporation filed a
Chapter 11 bankruptcy petition.

In August 1993, on three separate dates, respondent liquidated
Jasien’s and Carroll’s stock, in addition to 525 shares owned by
Jersey Precast. Respondent deposited the proceeds of the sale,
$49,674.22, in his personal brokerage account. By September 2,
1993 respondent had disbursed $49,300, as follows: 86,300 to
himself for outstanding legal fees, $3,800 to his trust account to
pay the corporation’s accountant, 55,000 to Carroll as
reimbursement for a lcan made to the corporation and $£34,574 as
“borrowed funds.” The borrower was respondent himself. The
following day, September 3, 1993, respondent filed a bankruptcy

petition on behalf of Jersey Precast.
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After the relationship between Jasien and Carroll became sour,
on May 10, 1994 counsel for Jasien filed a motion to review and
revise a prior order appointing respondent as bankruptcy counsel
for Jersey Precast. In a certification in support of the motion,
Jasien demanded the return of his shares of the New Erxa Bank stock.
Respondent filed a reply certification on May 27, 1994, listing the
disbursements made from the stock sale proceeds, but omitting that
he had borrowed more than $30,000 for his own purposes. The
certification stated as follows:

The remaining fund balance was $30,000 and was invested

on a short-term, fully ligquid basis at a yield of eight

(8) percent per annum. The prevailing money market rate

was about three (3) percent per annum.

[Exhibit P-42].

On the return date of Jasien’s motion, May 31, 1994, the
bankruptcy court discovered that respondent had borrowed some of
the trust funds and had not yet repaid the loan. i_The court crdered
respondent to submit an accounting. Respondent filed an accounting
with the court along with a supplemental certification dated June
29, 1994, confirming that he had borrowed $34,574 from the trust
fund, consistent with the parties’ agreement to invest the funds.
Respondent also withdrew as counsel to Jersey Precast. On June 14,
1994 respondent sent the borrowed funds, together with eight per
cent interest, to new counsel for Jersey Precast.

The formal ethics complaint charged respondent with viclation

of RPC 1.8(a) by failing to advise Jasien and Carroll and Jersey
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Precast to consult with separate counsel. The complaint also
charged him with violation of RPC 3.3(a)(5) and RPC 8.4(c), in that
his first certification failed to disclose to the bankruptcy court
that he had borrowed in excess of $30,000 in trust funds. Xnowing
misappropriation is not charged in this count.

Respondent admitted that he did not advise Jasien or Carroll
to consult with independent counsel about the lcan transaction with
respondent. Respondent explained that he was not familiar with the
requirements of RPC 1.8. He denied, however, having misled the
bankruptcy court. Respondent acknowledged that This first
certification was not complete, as it did not contain a full
explanation of the circumstances surrounding the use of the funds.
He contended, however, that the certification had been prepared in
haste, that the information was beyond the scope of the court’s
inguiry, and that he had not included other details because they

were not relevant.

V. RECORDKEEPING DEFICIENCIES (COUNT FIVE)

Following a disciplinary demand audit of respondent’s attorney
records by the OARE on June 23, 1994, it was discovered that
respondent had failed to keep appropriate receipts and
disbursements Jjournals, to maintain appropriate ledger cards for
each client, to maintain a running balance in the trust account

checkbook and to perform quarterly reconciliations of his trust
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account, in violation of R.1:Z1-6. In his answer, respondent
acknowledged these deficiencies. Since the audit, however,
respondent has remedied his recordkeeping problems and is now in

compliance with the rules.

At the conclusion of the ethics hesaring, the special master
found that respondent had misused escrow funds and that his
disbarment was required.

In the Bovd matter, the special master found that, even though
the “matter involved consent by the client without notice to or

consent by the other party *** [ulnder Wilson, Hollendonner and

Perez *** resgpondent’s use of the escrow funds without the
purchaser’s consent was clearly an unauthorized m}sapprcpriation.”

The specilal master found no knowing misap?fopriation in the
Mezey matter. The special master concluded that the $10,000 sum
was the property of Mezey while in respondent’s possession.
Accordingly, the épecial master determined that Mezey’s consent to
respondent’s use of the funds was a legally sufficient defense. As
pointed out by the OAE, however, the special master mistakenly
believed that Mezey had sent to the OAE the letter drafted by
respondent for Mezey’s signature, by which respondent wanted Mezey

to acknowledge his consent to respondent’s use of the money. A
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reasonable reading of the special master’s report suggests that the
basis for his finding that the monies belonged to Mezey was Mezey's
acknowledgment to the OAE of his consent. Mezey, however, did not
send that proposed letter to the OAE because, he stated, its
contents were incorrect.

Althouch the special master did not find respondent guilty of
knowing misappropriation, he concluded that respondent’s use of the
funds had been

a blatant breach of the commitment he made to opposing

counsel on September 13, 1%93*** that he would obtain the

$10,000 from his client, hold the money in escrow and not
make distribution for any purpose until the settlement
documents were executed and delivered. At the very
least, his use of the $10,000 without notice to opposing
counsel under the circumstances was professional
misconduct - conduct involving misrepresentaticn and
conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice - in

violation of RPC 8.4 {c) and {d).

In Pollard, the special master found that respondent’s use of
the $6,500 deposit without Mrs. Pollard’s knowledde and consent was
a knowing misappropriation. The special master pointed ocut that
Mrs. Pollard took a direct interest in the purchase transaction and
that she did not leave it up to respondent to handle the matter for
her through the power-of-attorney. The special master noted that
Mrs. Pollard had personally signed the contract, as well as
prepared and signed the deposit check. The special master further
remarked that, because Mrs. Pollard had signed a contract

“directing respondent to hold the deposit in escrow until transfer

out of title, that directive, executed by her on June 16, 1993, had
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superseded the general power-of-attorney, at least ras to the
handling of the escrow.”

In the Jersev Precast matter, the special master found that

respondent violated RPC 1.8 (a) because he failed to advise Jasien
and Carroll to seek independent advice of counsel and failed to
obtain in writing their consent to the representation. The special
master also found that respondent’s failure to disclose to the
bankruptcy court that he had borrowed 330,000 in escrow funds was

a material misrepresentation, in violation of RPC 3.3(a) (5) and RP

@]

|

§.4(c).

Lastly, the special master found that respondent failed to
maintain the accounting records required by R.1:21-6, in violation
of RPC 1.15.

As noted above, the special master concludéd that, under In_re

Wilson, 81 N.J. 451 (1%879), and In re Hollendonner, 102 N.J. 21

(1885), respondent must be disbarred.

Following a de novo review of the record, the Bocard is
satisfied that the Special Master’s conclusion that respondent was
guilty of unethical conduct and, more specifically, knowing
misappropriation, is fully supported by clear and convincing

evidence. For the reasons expressed below, the Board disagreed
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with the special master’s finding that respondent’s conduct in the
Mezey matter did not constitute knowing misappropriation.

As to the Boyd matter, the Bcard was persuaded that
respondent’s withdrawal of the $51,000 depesit without the consent
of the buyers constituted knowing misuse of escrow funds, contrary

to In re Hollendonner, 102 N.J. 21(1985).

There 1s no dispute that the 351,000 deposit was to be held in
escrow until closing of title. There is also no dispute that, on
the same date the contract was signed, respondent used the deposit
for his own purposes, withcocut the Hofers’ or their attorney’s
knowledge and consent. Respondent now recognizes that his conduct
was wrongful. According to respondent, however, he believed at the
time that the Hofers’ consent was not required because he thought
that the deposit belonged exclusively to John Boyd, who had given

him ceonsent to use the funds.

The basis that respondent advanced for his belief was his
understanding of the transaction as a cash sale, not subject to a
mortgage contingency clause. In other words, in respondent’s view,
the absence cf a élause allowing the Hofers to cancel the contract
if they did obtain a mortgage loan turned the transaction into an
unqualified deal. Of course, respondent was wrong. A number of
other still unfulfilled contingencies could have rendered the
transaction null and wvoid before the closing of title. 1In that

case, the Hofers could have legitimately demanded the return of
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their deposit. A few examples were the clauses dealing with
termite inspection, radon inspection and bullding inspection.
Title defects and damage by fire, too, would have entitled the
Hofers to the refund of their deposit. In fact, respondent
conceded that the foregoing provisions could have caused the
transaction to fall threcugh. Near the close of the ethics hearing,
respondent also admitted to the special master that the Boyd to
Hofer agreement was an executory contract’ and that Boyd could not
have been the owﬁer of the funds until closing actually occurred.
Respondent acknowledged that Boyd might have been the equitable
cwner of the funds, while the Hofers were their legal owners.

If respondent were only an attorney, not a former law school
professor, conceivably it could be found that he made a mistake of
law in not taking into account or interpreting all of the
contingencies in the contract. To be sure, suchla mistake of law
would not have exonerated respondent from responsikilility for

knowing misuse of escrow funds. In re FEisenberqg, 75 N.J

454 (1978} . But respondent’s status as a law professor — and,
moreover, a professor of contracts — makes it unbelievable, indeed
absurd, that he innocently failed to consider the contingency

clauses in deeming the transaction unqualified.

"Black’s Law Dictionary defines an executory contract as "a contract that has not as yet been
fully completed or performed. A contract the obligation (performance) of which relates to the
future.” It also defines an executory contract to sell as a "contract under which something remains
to be done by either party before delivery and passing of title."
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For the above reascns, the Board was unable to give credence

to respondent’s claims that he believed the agreement of sale to

be,

in essence, ilrrevocable and the deposit to be the exclusive

property of Boyd.

The following extra considerations add strength to the Board’s

conviction that respondent did not have a gocd faith belief that

the deposit belonged to Boyd alone:

The contract provided that, even in the absence of
contingencies, the parties could void the sale upon mutual
agreement,

Respondent showed great insensitivity to or lack of
comprehension of his obligation as the holder of trust or
escrow funds. Ee admitted that, in other real estate
transactions, he had allowed one of the parties toc use the
deposit prematurely. Respondent saw nothing wrong with this
practice so long as the cobligatiocn to repay was secured by a
second mortgage on the property.

The documents pertaining to the Boyd transaction and, 1in
particular, the RESPA statement show that, contrary to
respondent’s argument that the $31,000 belonged to Boyd, at
the closing cof title that money would not have gone to Boyd at
all. Every penny was needed to pay substantial liens con the
property. The RESPA statement reveals that Boyd owed
approximately $478,000 to United Jersey Bank and that the
closing costs amounted to almost $34,000. The purchase price
listed on the RESPA statement was $508,000. The liens and the
closing costs exceeded the purchase price by approximately
$2,000. Accordingly, the Boyds had to bring that cash amount
to the closing, over and above the purchase price, to satisfy
all their closing obligations. Under these circumstances, no
monies from the sale would be going to Boyd and, therefore,
respondent’s claim that the §51,000 belonged to Boyd must
fail. It is true that, at one point during the hearing,
respondent mentioned that he and Boyd did not know that the
$390, 000 second mortgage loan owed to the UJB would have to be
paid off at the closing of this property. Respondent alluded
to the transfer of this debt from Boyd’s Long Island house to
the Castle Howard Court hcuse. However, respondent testified
at the ethics hearing that, during his discussion with Boyd
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about the use of the depcsit, they considered that the money
might be needed for the closing. Respondent then added,
“[plerhaps we were both thinking that the bank might reguire
a premature payment of the second mortgage.” Respondent’s
testimony, hence, shows that he and Boyd discussed very early
on that it might be necessary to pay off the second mortgage
from the Bovd to Hofer closing proceeds.

The special master asked respondent how he could have felt
comfortable in using the deposit if he admitted that the
Hofers were the legal owners of the money. Respondent replied
that he felt comfortable because he was using the deposit for
a short term and, in the event that the Hofers required the
funds back, he would have returned them. In fact, throughout
these proceedings respondent repeated that he saw nothing
wrong with the use of the deposit because there was a period
of only about a month between the signing c¢f the contract and
the closing date and because he would have returned the
monies, i1f necessary. This makes it obvious that respondent
was confusing the ability to replace the funds with the
pronibition against touching those funds. Respondent thought
that, so long as he was able to return the money on time for
each transaction, the use of the escrow funds was not improper
because they were sitting idle in his trust account.

Respondent had a motive for using the deposit: his admitted
financial needs at the time. He testified, in connection with
the Boyd matter, that he was having difficulty carrying a
$100,000 note representing a loan from him _to Boyd and that,
when the Hofers paid their deposit, he asked Boyd if he could
use the deposit to satisfy his obligation.

Some of respondent’s statements to. the OAE and his actions
follewing the OAE’s discovery of his ethics offenses call his
credibility into gquestion. For example, it is undisputed that
respondent used the entire $51,000 deposit for his own
purposes, whether personal or business. Yet, at a pre-hearing
interview, respondent told the OAE that he had utilized the
funds for "other client requirements * * *some of which was
used for [Boyd’s] benefit, some for the benefit of other
people * * * the first use of the funds was used for a default
on the underlying loan with United Jersey Bank to keep that
transaction from going sour while the closing was going
forward * * * [Boyd] had some very pressing needs * * * the
money was being loaned on a short-term basis to accommodate
other client’s needs * * *_ " Exhibit P-1.

The Board was convinced, thus, that respondent could not have
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reasonably believed that the deposit belonged exciusively to Boyd
and that respondent had tc know that the consent of the Hofers was
also regquired. It is elementary that

upon the deposit in escrow a contract between
the parties as to the delivery by the
depositary of its subject matter is created;
the depositary becomes the agent for both
parties as to such delivery; and neither party
can alone rescind.

[Cooper v. Bergton, 18 N.J. Super. 272, 277
(1952)]

* * * [An escrow] arrangement involves an
intermediary with cbligations to parties on
both sides to the transaction.

(Estate of Touis Kamm, Deceased, et al. v.
Commissioner of Internal Revenue Service, 349
F.2d 953(1965) ]

A definition of escrow is alsc found in a law dictionary
authored by respondent:

A written instrument, such as a_ deed,
temporarily deposited with a neutral third
party (called the ESCRCW AGENT), by the
agreecment of two parties who have entered into
a valid contract. The escrow agent will hold
the document until the conditions of the
contract are met, at which time he will
deliver it to the guarantee or obligee. The
depositor has no control over the instrument
after it 1s in escrow * * *, DMoney so
deposited 1is also lcosely referred to as
‘escrow.’ [Original emphasis].
[Steven H. Gifis, Law Dictionary 174 (4th ed. 1996)]

All of the foregoing leaves the Board with no doubt (1) that
respondent knew that, in escrow agreements, the agent has

obligations to both parties to the arrangement; (2} that he knew
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that the Boyd to Hofer had several unfulfilled contingencies; (3)

that he knew that the $51,00C deposit was not Boyd’s alone; (4)
that he knew that the Hofers’ consent to his use of the escrow was
reguired by law; and (5) that he knew that by not securing the
Hofers’ authorization he was engaging in conduct constituting
knowing misuse of escrow funds.

Indeed, respondent was not a "babe-in-the-woods."™ He was an
accomplished law schoel professor for some fifteen years, teaching,
among other subjects, contracts. Nor was he a novice or
inexperienced attorney. Although he claimed that he had practiced
law only sporadically during his tenure with the law school, from
1983 threough 1889 he was general counsel to a public corporation in
Princeton. In June 1990 he opened his own office and became a sole
practitioner. At the time of the Boyd transaction respondent had
had his law practice for four years. In addition, he had managed
a trust account since 1970, while he was still teaching at the law
school.

Respondent’s second defense 1s that he could not have
knowingly ndsapptopriated the deposit in escrow because he was

unaware of In re Hollendonner, supra, 102 N.J. 21 (1985), which

dealt with the kncowing misuse of escrow funds. Clearly, however,
the requirement of knowledge in knowing misappropriation cases is
not conditioned on knowledge of the law. It is well-settled that

ignorance of the law does not diminish responsibility for an ethics
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violation. In re Fisenberq, suprs, 75 N.J. 4354(1978). It is the

knowledge that the money belongs to the parties to the escrow
agreement and that they have not authorized the taking by the
attorney, either by stealing or by borrowing it, that is the

essence of the disbarment rule of In re Wilson, 81 N.J. 157(197%9),

and In re Hollendonner, supra, 102 N.J. 21(1985). In re Nocnan, 102
N.J. 157 (1986)1 Here, the Hofers did not authorize respondent’s
use of the $51,000. That alone warrants respondent’s disbarment
for knowing misappropriation of escrow funds.

In short, the finding that respondent knew that his borrowing

of the Bovd to Hofer deposit was improper is inevitable.

In Mezey, too, respondent knowingly misused_funds that should
have remained invicolate in escrow. The record supports: the
conclusion by clear and convincing evidence that there was a firm
settlement agreement between respondent and Doppelt on September
13, 1994, before ;espondent used the funds, and that respondent
misused funds escrowed specifically for the settlement, in

viclation of Hollendonner.

As stated in the factual recitation of this matter, sometime
before September 13, 1994 respondent and Doppelt had many telephone

conversations in the nature of s=ttlemeni negotiations and at last
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reached a settlement for the payment of $10,000 to Doppelt, in
exchange for (1) Drucker’s general release of all claims against
Mezey and/or his law firm and other parties, (2) the assignment of
proceeds, 1if any, that might be recovered by Mezey in certain
actions against Drucker, (3) the delivery of a warrant to satisfy
judgment, (4) Doppelt’s withdrawal of an appeal and (5) other minor
conditions.

Doppelt’s September 13, 19293 letter tc respondent clearly
stated: “[w]e have agreed to settle both of the above-captioned
matters on the following terms and conditicons.” The letter did not
contain an offer of settlement or propose certain changes to a
negotiated settlement. Its obvious purpose was to confirm the
settlement and to memorialize the terms and conditions agreed upon
in the course of many telephcone conversations between Doppelt and
respondent. The letter also made it plain th%? the deposit of
$10,000 in respondent’s trust account was an essential condition to
the agreement and that the purpose for the escrow was to secure
performance by Mezey, whom Doppelt greatly mistrusted. Respondent
himself ackncwledged that Doppelt considered Mezey "dishonest™ and
a "deadbeat.” Exhibit P-1 at 27. It is obvious, thus, that
Doppelt viewed the posting of the $10,000 — and the clearing of the
check — as a condition precedent to the finalization of the
settlement.

Yet, after receiving Doppelt’s letter, respondent did nothing
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to correct a possible misunderstanding on Doppelt’s part that they
did not have a firm settlement. Indeed, respondent signed the
bottom of the letter acknowledging that it accurately reflected the
terms of the settlement “which we have entered intec” and at the
same time “faxed” a memo to Doppelt with some “minor medifications”
suggested by Mezey who, according to respondent’s statement in that
letter, was otherwise in agreement with the terms set forth in
Doppelt’s correspondence. The minor modifications suggested by
respondent were intended to refine the terms in two instances and,
in the third, to remind Doppelt of his earlier promise to withdraw
his appeal. Respondent’s suggestions were not changes, but merely
clarifications of the agreed upon conditions. In fact, respondent
acknowledged that he and Doppelt had a settlement at that time.

Respondent testified as follows: “After we reached the settlement,

I promised [Deoppelt] I’d stand behind him, he imm;diately notified
the court, sent in the {[September 24, 1994} letter and never asked
me whether I recéived the payment from Fred, not cnce.” {Emphasis
added]. Through these words respondent acknowledged that he and
Doppelt had reached a settlement before Doppelt communicated its
terms to the court on September 23, 1994 and before Doppelit sent
his letter of September 24, 1994 to Judge Rockoff., All of this
took place before respondent used the menies, October 8, 1994. ©On
his memo to Doppelt of September 13, 1994, too, respondent stated

his assumption that Doppelt would draft a setilement agreement and
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asked Mezey to deliver as soon as possible the settlement funds in
the amount of $10,000. Clearly, respondent would not have asked
Mezey to forward him the funds as soon as possible if he was not
convinced that he and Doppelt had a settlement agreement. And even
if it could be found that the parties had not yet reached a final
settlement by the time that Doppelt sent his letter to respondent
on September 13, 1994, surely there was a firm agreement when, on
that same date, Doppelt accepted the minor modifications suggested
in respondent’s memo of even date. Barely three weeks later,
respondent appropriated the $10,000 tc his own use.

In sum, the evidence establishes clearly and convincingly
establishes (1} that both Doppelt and respondent believed that
they had a final settlement long before October 8, 1994, the date
of respondent’s use of the monies; (2) that there were no
“significant issues to be negotiated and resolved,” as respondent
argued; (3) that even Mezey believed that the case had been
settled, as he so testified; (4) that the purpose of the deposit of
the $10,000 in respondent’s trust account was to secure performance
of the agreementrreached; {5) that Doppelt relied on respondent’s
fiduciary obligation, as escrow agent, to safeguard the monies in
his trust aécount; (6¢) that Doppelt weould not have delivered to
respondent the general release, the assignment and the warrant to
satisfy judgment if he had known that the funds had been removed

from respondent’s trust account; (7) that Mezey could not have
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asked for the return of the monies without breaching the settlement
agreement; (8) that respondent would have been personally liable,
as escrow agent, 1f he had returned the monies to Mezey; and (9)
that respondent knew that he was wrong; respondent conceded that he
deliberately avoided using the words “escrow funds” or ™“trust
account deposit” in his communications with Doppelt.

It is unguestionable, thus, that the $10,000 were escrow funds
designed to guarantee performance by Mezey, that respondent knew
the true nature of the funds and that he had a duty tc maintain
those funds intact until the completion of the settlement. Under
these circumstances, a conclusion that he misused the escrow funds
with deliberation and knowledge is inescapable.

Even 1f it could be found that the monies were not escrow
funds, but instead Mezey’s funds alone, respondent would still be
guilty of knowing misappropriation because he d;? not satisfy his
burden of showing that he had Mezey’'s consent tc the use of the
funds.® Mezey denied being aware of or having consented to
respondent’s use of the money. When respondent attempted to
persuade Mezey to acknowledge to the OAE that he had given his
approval to respondent’s use of the $10,000, Mezey refused because
the terms of respondent’s proposed letter to the OCAE were

“incorrect.” Without Mezey’'s consent, respondent’s use of the

8 R. 1:20~6(c) (2) (C) states that the burden of going forward
regarding defenses***shall be on the respondent.
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funds constituted an unauthorized taking of the funds under Wilson

and Hollendonner.

Incidentally, even if any weight and credibility were accorded
to respondent’s attempts to refresh Mezey’s reccllection about the
consent, it is unquesticnable that respondent’s communications fo
Mezey alluded to a November 1993 date for the consent. Respondent,
however, utilized the funds before November, on October 8, 19893.
Mezey’s consent, thus, even 1f given, would have post-dated
respondent’s use of the funds.

In light of the foregoing, the Board concluded that the proofs
clearly and convincingly demonstrate that respondent knew that the
510,000 were to remain in escrow, that he coculd not utilize them
without Mezey’s and Drucker’s (or Doppelt’s) consent and that he
knowingly misused them by withdrawing them from escrow without
either party’s authorization. The motive A;or respondent’s
misappropriation was the financial straits that saddled him at the
time. Despite respondent’s protestations to the contrary, his need
of a cash infusion was evident. Respondent testified that he had
told Mezey that he "could use the money in the interim,"” that he
could sclve "{his] own immediate problem that way" and that he
asked Mezey if he could use the money "because [he] really needed
it."” In addition, in a memo to Mezey, respondent alluded to "a
personal need for the cash." Exhibit P-€3. Respondent also

admitted that he "stalled" Doppelt for approximately ten days
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because he was waiting to receive a fee from a case to send the
$10,000 to Doppelt.

For all the above reasons, the Beoard found that respondent
knowingly misappropriated the Mezey escrow funds, in violation of

In re Hollendonner, 102 N.J. 21 {1985).

The third instance of respondent’s knowing misappropriation
occurred in the Pollard matter. There, he removed a $6,500 real
estate deposit from escrow and lent it to a client to curry favor
with her. The deposit, paid by respondent’s mother-in-law as the
buyer of real property, should have remained in escrow until
closing of title.

Respondent’s explanation for using the dEpgsit as a locan to
Katherine Boyd, instead of using other funds, is indicative of his
total disregard for the need to preserve the integrity of trust
funds. He testified that he had taken the monies from the trust
account as a matter of convenience and because they were sitting
idle in the account. He added that he "viewed [the deposit] as
funds under my control and I felt they were perfectly safe in the
transaction, as safe as they were in my trust account."

Once again, respondent violated Heollendonner. Not only did he

fail to cbtain proper consent from Mrs. Pollard, but he did not
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attempt to get the sellers’ permission to use the deposit. This
was so, he argued, because he viewed the deposit as Mrs. Pollard’s
property, inasmuch as there was no mortgage contingency clause. As
correctly pointed out by the OAE, however, respondent cannot be
allowed to change positions to suit his convenience. In Bovd,
respondent claimed that the depcsit monies belonged to Boyd, the
seller, because there was no mortgage contingency; in Pollard,
respondent contended that the deposit belonged to Mrs. Pollard, the
buyer, because she did not need a mortgage. Clearly, respondent’s
claims of innocence cannct be considered seriously when it is
obvious that they are the product of afterthought and
ratiocnalization to excuse conduct that he knew was wrong. It is
clear from the record that, regardless of the character of the real
estate transaction, the parties had agreed that the deposit would
noct be released from escrow until closing of title.

Additicnally, as pointed out by the special master, the
evidence does not support the finding that respondent had Mrs.
Pollard’s authority to handle all aspects of the real estate
transaction. Mrs; Pollard had an active role in the transaction;
she signed the contract of sale, wrote the check for the deposit
and also signed it. 8She did not, thus, direct or allow respondent
to perform in her behalf all acts incidental to the purchase. Even
if she had, the specific escrow provision in the contract pre-

empted respondent’s general authority conferred by the power-of-
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attorney.?

Here, too, respondent viclated his duty to maintain the
integrity of the escrow funds until closing of title by knowingly
misusing them. Once more, respondent acted contrary to In re

Hollendonner, supra, 102 N.J. 21 (1985).

In the Jersev Pre-Cast matter, respondent also acted

unethically. For the same reasons expressed in the special
master’s report, the Board found that respondent violated REC
1.8(a}), RPC 3.3(a)(5) and RPC 8.4(c).

rinally, respondent concededly committed serious recordkeeping

viglations, as charged in count five of the complaint.

This matter is distinct from the cases cited by respondent in

his several briefs. In In re Flayer, 130 N.J. 21 (1992), the

attorney prematurely released escrow funds to himself, as a party

to the escrow agreement, when the other party, the builder of the

® Tt should also be remembered that, even if respondent was acting under a valid power-

of-attorney, his conduct might have been void as an abuse of power. A power-of-attorney 1is
granted to an agent for the protection of the principal. Here, respondent put Katherine Boyd’s
interests above those of Mrs. Pollard, in an obvious attempt to favor Boyd.
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house he had recently purchased, ignored his letters complaining
about the non-performance of promised repairs. Flayer then
arranged for the repairs himself and used the funds escrowed for
such purposes. Unlike this respondent, however, Flayer released
the money to a party to the escrow agreement — himself. He did not
impermissibly borrow funds to which he was not entitled, as did
this respondent.

In In _re Susser, 152 N.J. 37(1997), the attorney made an early

disbursement of escrow funds to a party to the escrow agreement,
deriving no personal benefit from his conduct. Again, the
distinction between Susser and this matter is that this respondent
improperly borrowed the monies for his personal benefit.

In In re Rogers, 126 N.J. 345(1991), the Cocurt found no

knewing misappropriation from the attorney’s failure to pay off a

~client’s mortgage following a closing. The Court reasoned that

respendent’s good faith belief that he had the mortgagee’s consent
to assume the client’s debt was a defense to the charge of knowing
misappropriation of the mortgage pay-off funds. In this case, no
such reasonable, good faith belief on respondent’s part can be
found. 1In Bovd, respondent had to know that certain contingency
clauses in the contract negated the character of the transaction as
an unqgqualified purchase; respondent could not have reasonably
believed that the sale was non-contingent and that, therefore, the

deposit made by the buyers was non-refundable. In Mezey,
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respondent did not obtain Doppelit’s or Mezey’s permission to borrow
the escrow funds while the settlement documents were being
prepared. And in Pollzard, respondent did not secure from either
party the approval for the use of the deposit monies before the
closing. As in Bovyd, his alleged belief that the Pgllard deposit
was non-refundable was not based on reason; the contract expressly
called for the holding of the deposit in escrow, pending
settlement.

Lastly, in In the Matter of Frost, DRB 97-168 (December 16,

1837), the Board found no clear and ccnvincing evidence that the
attorney did not have an agreement with counsel for the judgment-
creditor to negotiate other forms of satisfaction of the judgment.
In fact, Frost and the attorney had negotiaticns abcut the payment
of the debt. The Boaxrd considered in that case that Frost might
have thought that, because of his negctiations wiEh counsel for the
judgment—creditor, the conditions of the escrow agreement had been
fulfilled. Moreover, the money went to pay fees to which Frost was
entitled; he did not borrcow the money, unlike respondent, who kngw
that he had no entitlement to the funds. Indeed, in each instance
respondent promised to repay the loan before the escrow monies were
due. |

Respondent’s actions fall squarely within the conduct

exhibited in Hollendonner. Ee borrowed deposit monies or

settlement funds that should have remained unspent, without
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securing the permission of all parties to the escrow agreement.

Having found that respondent knowingly misappropriated esscrow
monies on thrée occasions by improperly borrowing either for
himself or for others funds that should have remained untouched in
his trust account until the occurrence of certain events, the Board

must recommend respondent’s disbarment. Since 1979, attorneys who

have stolen or borrowed trust funds without the client’s consent

have been invariably disbarred. In re Wilson, 81 N.J. 451(1879}.

Similarly, attorneys who steal or borrow escrow funds without the
permission of the parties tc an escrow agreement face disbarment.

In re Hollendonner, 102 N.J. 21 (1885). "The;parallel between

escrow funds and client trust funds is obviocus. So akin is the one
to the other that henceforth an attorney found to have knowingly
misused escrow funds will confront the disbarment rule of In re

Wilson, supra, 81 N.J. 451." In re Holilendonner, supra, 102 N.J. at

28.
It is not without a sense of regret that the Board recommends
respondent’s mandatory disbarment. After all, disbarment signals

the demise of respondent’s rewards from his impressive
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accomplishments as a law student and law professor. Nevertheless,
the Board’s regret is attenuated by the unavoidable feeling that
respondent’s departure from ethics standards was the product not of
isolated instances cof poor judgment that at times may assault even
individuals of the highest morals, or the result of constraints
that frequently accompany the practice of law, or the fruit of
heartrending adversity that sometimes impels attorneys in the
direction of ethics malfeasance — psychiatric illness, dire
financial straits, sickness or death of a loved cne. Insensitivity
to basic ethics tenets, unimaginable disregard for the consequences
that inevitably flow from behavior that 1s prohibited — even
arrogance — seem to define respondent’s gharacter. His
unwillingness to recognize his misconduct was also glaring from the
record. Confrented with evidence of his grievous misconduct,
respondent refused to acknowledgs responsibility for any
wrongdoing, displaying not a morsel of contrition or regret. Under
these circumstances, diskbarment of this respondent should not
appear harsh even to the staunchest critics of the inexorable
Wilson rule.

The Beoard unanimously recommends that respondent be disbarred.
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The Board also determined to reguire respondent to reimburse
the Disciplinary Oversicht Committee for appropriate administrative

costs.

Dated: ¢/ Y @\ Zé’;Q_j

L2 M. HYMERWING™
Chair
Disciplinary Review Board
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